
Michelle Morris, 
Managing Director / Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr 

 
T: 01495 355100 Ext./Est: 5100 
 
E: leeann.turner@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 
 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â: Democratic Services 

 

 
 

 

 
 

THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
5th February 2020 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee will be held in 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Ebbw Vale on Wednesday, 12th February, 
2020 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Please note that a pre and post meeting will be held 30 minutes prior to 
the start and following the conclusion of the meeting for members of the 
committee. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Michelle Morris  
Managing Director 
 
AGENDA Pages 
 
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



will be provided if requested. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AND 
DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To consider any declarations of interests and 
dispensations made. 
 

 

4.   SPECIAL CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

5 - 16 

 To receive the Minutes of the Special Corporate 
Overview Scrutiny Committee held on 19th November, 
2019. 
 
(Please note that the Minutes are submitted for points of 
accuracy only) 
 

 

5.   ACTION SHEET - 5TH DECEMBER 2019 
 

17 - 30 

 To receive the action sheet. 
 

 

6.   WALES AUDIT OFFICE REVIEW OF CORPORATE 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE SAFEGUARDING OF 
CHILDREN 
 

31 - 64 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Director Social 
Services. 
 

 

7.   COMMERCIAL STRATEGY 2020-2025 
 

65 - 80 

 To consider the report of the Chief Officer Commercial 
 

 

8.   CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 2020-
2025 
 

81 - 98 

 To consider the report of the Communications and 
Marketing Manager. 
 

 

9.   POSITION STATEMENT ON THE COUNCIL'S CCTV 
SYSTEM 
 

99 - 106 

 To consider the report of Chief Officer Resources, Head 
of Community Services and Head of Governance and 
Partnerships. 

 

Page 2



 
10.   PROGRESS REPORT CONTRACTS OVER £500K 

 
107 - 114 

 To consider the report of the Head of Community 
Services. 
 

 

11.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - 1ST APRIL 2020 
 

115 - 118 

 To receive the report. 
 

 

 
To: Councillor S. Healy (Chair) 

Councillor G. Paulsen (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor P. Baldwin 
Councillor M. Cook 
Councillor M. Cross 
Councillor G. L. Davies 
Councillor P. Edwards 
Councillor J. Hill 
Councillor H. McCarthy 
Councillor C. Meredith 
Councillor M. Moore 
Councillor J. P. Morgan 
Councillor L. Parsons 
Councillor J. Wilkins 
Councillor D. Wilkshire 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Manager Director 
Chief Officers 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: SPECIAL CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY  

COMMITTEE – 19TH NOVEMBER, 2019 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC SUPPORT OFFICER 

 

 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR S. HEALY (CHAIR) 
 

Councillors:  G. Paulsen 
 P. Baldwin 
     M. Cook 

   M. Cross   
     P. Edwards  

   J. Hill 
   C. Meredith 
   M. Moore    
   L. Parsons 

     J. Wilkins 
 
Leader of the Council / Executive Member for 
Corporate Services  
Councillor N. Daniels 
         

AND:   Chief Officer – Commercial 
   Chief Officer - Resources 

Head of Organisational Development 
Head of Governance & Partnerships 

   Scrutiny & Democratic Officer / Advisor  
 
ALSO:  Dave Rees – Branch Chair - Unison   
 

 
ITEM 

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
ACTION 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H. 
McCarthy and D. Wilkshire. 
 

 

No. 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
Councillor Phil Edwards declared an interest in Item 10 -  
Bridging The Gap – Income Recovery Strategic Business 
Review.  
 

 

No. 4 CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting held on 4th September, 2019 were submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the Minutes be accepted as 
a true record of proceedings. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET – 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 
 
The action sheet arising from the meeting of the Corporate 
Overview Scrutiny Committee held on 4th September, 2019 
was submitted, whereupon:- 
 
Forward Work Programme - CCTV 
 
In response to a Members question in relation to a progress 
update regarding CCTV, the Head of Governance and 
Partnerships said that a joint position statement with 
colleagues could be provided to the December meeting.   
The number of police requests to view evidence which lead 
to prosecutions would be provided as part of the report to 
the Corporate Overview Scrutiny in January 2020. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the 
action sheet be noted. 
 

 

No. 6 SPECIAL CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the Special Corporate Overview Scrutiny 
Committee Meeting held on 26th September, 2019 were 
submitted. 
 

 

Page 6



The Committee AGREED that the Minutes be accepted as 
a true record of proceedings. 
 

No. 7 ACTION SHEET – 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 
 
The action sheet arising from the meeting of the Corporate 
Overview Scrutiny Committee held on 26th September, 
2019 was submitted, whereupon:- 
 
Health & Safety Annual Report  
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding the timescale 
for a more detailed breakdown of accidents/incidents e.g. 
violence and aggression against staff, the Head of 
Organisational Development said that a further breakdown 
of the data on violence and aggression towards staff in the 
Council and schools for 2018/19 would be provided to the 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny in January 2020. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the 
action sheet be noted. 
 

 

No. 8 EXECUTIVE DECISION SHEET FOR THE CORPORATE 
OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Consideration was given to the Executive Decision Sheet.  
 
The Committee AGREED that the Executive Decision 
Sheet be noted. 
 

 

No. 9 
 

BRIDGING THE GAP – FEES AND CHARGES 
STRATEGIC BUSINESS REVIEW 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Officer 
Commercial which was presented to update Members on 
the Strategic Business Review on Fees and Charges. 
 
The Chief Officer Commercial spoke to the report and 
highlighted the main points contained therein. 
 
A Member referred to bulky waste items and raised 
concerns around the health and safety aspect of items 
being left on pavements and roadsides for long periods 
before collection.  The Chair advised that this item be 
referred to the Community Services Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
A Member commented that she welcomed the full cost 
recovery model and calculator which could provide an 
alignment of fees and charges.  
 
In response to a Member’s enquiry regarding the 700 lines 
of fees and charges, the Chief Officer Commercial said that 
a phased approach would be used to review and apply the 
full cost recovery calculator.  She was working with Budget 
Holders and Finance Business Partners regarding market 
testing and the identified figures would show where there 
was an opportunity to do full cost recovery.   
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and 
endorse Option 1; namely that the Corporate Overview 
Scrutiny Committee considered and scrutinised the 
proposed approach and appendix 1. 
 

No. 10 BRIDGING THE GAP – INCOME RECOVERY 
STRATEGIC BUSINESS REVIEW 
 
Councillor Phil Edwards declared an interest in this item and 
remained and took part in discussion at the meeting. 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Officer 
Resources w
[...]
to the foregoing, to 
recommend that the report be accepted and endorse Option 
2; namely that the Scrutiny Committee endorse the report 
and proposed arrangements to support the improvement in 
attendance. 
 

No. 15 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 
REPORT – 1ST APRIL 2019 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Officer 
Resources which was presented to give Members the 
opportunity to scrutinise the Treasury Management 
activities carried out by the Authority during the first half of 
the 2019/20 financial year. 
 
The Chief Officer Resources spoke to the report and 
highlighted the main points contained therein which 

 

Page 14



included that the Authority had performed well in terms of 
Treasury Management. 
 
A Member enquired regarding fixed term loans.  The Chief 
Officer Resources responded that the Authority had a 
mixture of fixed, temporary, long and short term loans. 
 
A Member referred to the policy of not investing in fossil 
fuels.  The Chief Officer Resources explained that the 
Authority did not have a specific policy regarding this, 
however, the Authority was part of Torfaen Pension 
Scheme and they had begun to change their policy due to 
environment and climate change issues. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and endorse Option 2; namely that Members 
scrutinised the activity undertaken during the first half of the 
2019/20 financial year and do not consider any 
amendments to the Treasury Strategy moving forward prior 
to its submission to full Council. 
 

 
No. 16 

 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME – 5TH DECEMBER, 
2019 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Chair of the 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and 
endorse Option 2; namely that the Corporate Overview 
Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme for the 
meeting on 5th December, 2019 be approved.  
 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left
[...]
and appendices as provided prior to it being 
submitted to the Executive Committee; 

(ii) Following approval by the Executive Committee the report will be 
presented to Audit Committee for assurance; and 

(iii) Receive a 6 monthly review of the progress of the management 
response as part of the Committee’s Forward Work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Option 2 
That Members of the Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee: 

(i) Consider the WAO follow up review of corporate arrangements for 
the safeguarding of children and the management response and 
provide comment prior to it being submitted to the Executive 
Committee; 

(ii) Following approval by the Executive Committee the report will be 
presented to Audit Committee for assurance; and 

(iii) Receive a 6 monthly review of the progress of the management 
response as part of the Committee’s Forward Work programme. 

 
Evidence of how does this topic supports the achievement of the 
Corporate Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being 
Plan 
 
The Safeguarding agenda is considered as part of the Council’s Corporate 
Strategies that includes: 
 
• Corporate Plan; 
• Corporate Risk Register and Directorate Risk Register; 
• Safe Reduction of Children Looked After Strategy. 
 
Social Services work to a number of regional and national safeguarding 
procedures which can be located on the South East Wales Safeguarding 
Children’s Board website: http:/sewsc.org.uk 

5. Implications Against Each Option  
 

5.1 Impact on Budget (short and long term impact) 
 
There are potentially financial options if Members should agree to mandatory 
safeguarding training for the Council. Training within Social Services can be 
funded through the Workforce Development Grant which is provided to Social 
Services. However, other directorates will have to fiancailly contributed 
towards this training programme, which will be ongoing to ensure there is 
regular refresher training eve
[...]
 Executive Member 
Corporate Services 

Report Submitted by: 
 

Rhian Hayden, Chief Officer Resources (SIRO for CCTV) 
Clive Rogers, Head of Community Services 
Bernadette Elias, Head of Governance and Partnerships 

 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Executive 
Committee 

Council Other 
(please 
state) 

 w/c 27.01.20 31.01.20   12.02.20  11.03.20   

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 To provide a position statement on the Council’s new overt CCTV system. 

 
2. Scope and Background 

2.1 Service Review 2018/19 
As part of the Council’s budget setting process for 2019/20 a review of the 
CCTV arrangements was undertaken.  On 24th October 2018, the Council 
agreed an option to continue the provision of a CCTV service in Blaenau 
Gwent. This involved a move away from the existing Service Level 
Agreement with Newport City Council and the development of a sustainable 
solution.  
 

2.2 The option agreed by Council changed the monitoring arrangements.  This 
meant moving the system from a 24/7 monitored system with Newport City 
Council to a ‘record only’ system.  Footage is available for download on 
request of authorised agencies via a local unmanned control room, with no 
‘live’ feeds being monitored. 
 

2.3 The new system uses digital technology with new high definition cameras 
utilising wireless technology to improve quality of the imagery and reduce 
connectivity costs.  
 

2.4 As part of the review, work was undertaken with Gwent Police on the 
camera locations, the aim being to reduce the estate to 32 cameras 
providing coverage, with a focus on town centres based on evidence of 
crime and anti-social behaviour. The new arrangements would also allow 
for improving flexibility of CCTV coverage by adding new or relocating 
existing cameras where the infrastructure, site location and data networks 
are suitable and available.  Cameras may be easily removed with no 
implications to the functionality of the system.  The use of deployable 
cameras for crime hot spots can be added to the system as and when 
required. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 9



  
 

  

2.5 Location update 
There are currently 53 CCTV cameras installed on 33 specific posts in 
seven CCTV zone areas.  These zones cover Ebbw Vale, Abertillery, 
Brynmawr, Tredegar, Cwm, Blaina and Llanhilleth train station.  Each zone 
is legally compliant through Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIAs) 
in-line with the expectation of the Surveillance Camera Commissioner.   
 

2.6 This is an increase in the number of cameras agreed in the Council report 
in 2018. This due to on-site surveys and the pre-tender design process 
which identified technical restrictions associated with wireless transmission, 
site lines at specific locations, and camera fields of view to ensure effective 
coverage. 
 

2.7 It has not been viable to put cameras in all of the locations initially identified 
due to technical and financial challenges.  These challenges included the 
remote locations of sites which resulted in no direct line of sight between 
the camera locations and main recording equipment.  This would result in 
the need to install extensive additional wireless infrastructure to serve a 
small amount of cameras.   Provision of additional 4G network cameras 
was considered, however, these have limitations due to local signal 
strength and would require additional works to ensure operation that could 
ultimately be unsuccessful.   As a consequence, to date no new cameras 
have been installed at Rassau Underpass and there are less cameras in 
Cefn Golau (two as opposed to four).  Four cameras have been installed as 
a result of consolidating CCTV requirements at the new school site in Six 
Bells, and is being funded by the School Programme. 
 

2.8 As part of the new arrangements, four deployable cameras were purchased 
and a testing phase has been implemented which has highlighted a number 
of key issues.  This included solving software issues for downloading 
footage, and preparatory work aligned to Health and Safety for camera 
deployment which has included the fabrication of heavy duty brackets for 
deployment on standard street lighting columns. 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
3.1 Option One 

That the Committee: 

 Considers the position statement on the overt CCTV function;  

 includes the draft Policy and Strategy Framework for CCTV on the   
forward work programme prior to it being presented Executive for 
endorsement; and 

 receives the annual monitoring report. 
 
Option Two 
That the Committee:  

 considers and provides comment on the position statement on the overt 
CCTV function 

 includes the draft Policy and Strategy Framework for CCTV as part of 
their forward work programme prior to it being presented Executive; and 

 Receives the annual monitoring report. 

Page 100



  
 

  

4. Evidence of how does this topic supports the achievement of the 
Corporate Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-
being Plan 
 
The provision of a CCTV service is non-statutory function and not required 
under legislation, however the CCTV system is one of a range of tools the 
Council uses with its partners to tackle crime and disorder, in-line with the 
requirements of its community safety partnerships (CSP) powers. 
 
In utilising CCTV to tackle crime and disorder the Council is contributing to 
the Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan Objective for Safe and Friendly 
Communities. 
 

5. Implications Against Each Option  
 

5.1 Impact on Budget (short and long term impact) 
 
The provision of the new CCTV system, led to financial savings for the 
2019/20. i.e.  the termination of both the BT Contract (£68,000) and the 
Service Level Agreement with Newport City Council (£81,000). 
 
The capital cost for implementing the new CCTV system as described was 
£150,000 an
[...]
 
state) 

14/01/20 21/01/20 29.01.20   12/02/20 Info Item  
11.03.20 

  

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 

 
The purpose of the report is to provide Members with updated information 
on the progress of capital projects over £500,000 in cost, undertaken within 
the Authority and, where appropriate, seek the necessary approval required 
under the Contract Procedural Rules to additional expenditure incurred on a 
particular project. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 

 
The report is required to inform Members of the progress with these capital 
works projects, and also to satisfy the reporting requirements of Contract 
Procedural Rules. Appendix 1 includes each major contract with financial 
details and commentary update. The report is presented to Members on a 
six monthly basis, informing them of progress on delivering key projects. 
 

Members of the Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee have requested 
that they be kept informed of the progress of projects being undertaken 
within the Authority, particularly where contracts have been affected by 
additional costs or time overruns. 
 
Contract Procedural Rules also require reports to be presented to Executive 
Committee seeking approval for additional expenditure if the funding budget 
is not available and/or excessive time period over-runs have been 
experienced. 
 

3. Options for Recommendation 
  

3.1 The report has been presented to RCSLT and CLT. 
 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 10



  
 

  

 
Option 1 
Members to provide specific comment on the information included within the 
report, and request further information and clarification where required. 
 
Option 2 
Members to accept the information included within the report as presented. 
 

4. Evidence of how does this topic supports the achievement of the 
Corporate Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being 
Plan 
 
The report has been developed to satisfy the requirements of the Contract 
Procedural Rules
[...]

 

Bernadette Elias Monitoring 
To provide quarterly monitoring information 
across all directorates, to include 
information in relation to Finance, 
Performance and Risk and key themes and 
notable activity across the Council. 
 

Agenda Item 17.03.20 22.04.20 N/A 

Corporate Property Review Richard Crook Service Delivery 
To consider the Business Case. 
 

Agenda Item 17.03.20 22.04.20 2020/21 
FWP 

Preparations for Exiting the 
EU   
 
 

Bernadette Elias Monitoring  
Update on preparedness for exiting the 
EU.  

Agenda Item 17.03.20 22.04.20 2020/21 
FWP 

 
 
 
 

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Special Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Minutes
	5 Action Sheet - 5th December 2019
	Attachment

	6 Wales Audit Office Review of Corporate Arrangements for the Safeguarding of Children
	Appendix 1
	Follow-up review of Corporate Arrangements for the Safeguarding of Children – Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council
	Summary
	What we reviewed and why
	What we found

	Assessment of progress against the recommendations from our 2015 report and proposals for improvement from our 2014 report


	Appendix 2

	7 Commercial Strategy 2020-2025
	Appendix 1

	8 Corporate Communications Strategy 2020-2025
	Appendix 1

	9 Position Statement on the Council's CCTV system
	10 Progress Report Contracts Over £500k
	Appendix 1

	11 Forward Work Programme - 1st April 2020
	Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 1813 

Committee Pwyllgor Craffu Trosolwg Corfforaethol 

Date 12/02/2020 

Attendees Cynghorwyr Stewart Healy (Cadeirydd) 

Cynghorwyr Greg Paulsen (Is-gadeirydd) 

Cynghorwyr Peter Baldwin (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Martin Cook (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Malcolm Cross (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Gareth L. Davies (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Phil Edwards (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr John Hill (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Hedley McCarthy (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Clive Meredith (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Amanda Moore (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorydd John P. Morgan (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Lee Parsons (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorydd Joanna Wilkins (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr David Wilkshire (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Michelle Morris (Swyddog) 

Lynette Jones (Swyddog) 

Damien McCann (Swyddog) 

Richard Crook (Swyddog) 

Rhian Hayden (Swyddog) 

Anne-Louise Clark (Swyddog) 

Clive Rogers (Swyddog) 

Bernadette Elias (Swyddog) 

Andrew Parker (Swyddog) 

Gemma Wasley (Swyddog) 

Liz Thomas (Swyddog) 

Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (Notify) 

Leeann Turner (Secretary) 

Pob Cynghorydd (Notify) 

Louise Bishop (Notify) 

Sean Scannell (Swyddog) 

Steve Berry (Swyddog) 

Andrea Jones (Swyddog) 
 

 

Item ID 1333 

Item Title Cyfieithu ar y Pryd 

Summary It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 



 

 

Item ID 1334 

Item Title Ymddiheuriadau 

Summary Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G. 
Paulsen, J. Hill, M. Moore, L. Parsons and D. Wilkshire. 
 

 

Item ID 1335 

Item Title Datganiadau Buddiant a Goddefebau 

Summary There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 

 

Item ID 1336 

Item Title Cofnodion Cyfarfod Arbennig o'r Pwyllgor Trosolwg Corfforaethol 

Summary The Minutes of the Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting held on 19th November, 2019 were submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the Minutes be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
 

 

Item ID 2148 

Item Title Dalen Weithredu  5 Rhagfyr 2019 

Summary The action sheet arising from the meeting of the Corporate 
Overview Scrutiny Committee held on 5th December, 2019 was 
submitted, whereupon:- 
 
Action Sheet – 26th September, 2019 
 
A Member requested that the information provided on the details 
of incidents, be updated with the latest information. 
 
Members raised serious concerns in relation to violence and 
aggression towards staff and requested that a Member Briefing 
Session be arranged to discuss the Health and Safety of staff 
and the measures that are in place to safeguard them. 
 
The Committee AGREED this course of action. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the 
action sheet be noted. 
 

 

Item ID 2149 



Item Title Adolygiad Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru o'r Trefniadau Corfforaethol ar gyfer 
Diogelu Plant 

Summary Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director 
of Social Services which presented the findings of the Wales 
Audit Office (WAO) follow up review of corporate arrangements 
for the safeguarding of children and the management response 
to the proposals for improvement.  
 
The Corporate Director of Social Services presented the report 
and the WAO representative highlighted the main points 
contained therein. 
 
The Director of Social Services reported that the All Wales 
Safeguarding procedures had been updated in November 2019 
and therefore the Corporate Safeguarding Policy needed to be 
updated to ensure that staff with safeguarding responsibilities 
were kept updated and made aware of any issues within 
safeguarding.  A Welsh Government training programme was 
due to be rolled out shortly and consideration would need to be 
given to what level of staff needed to undertake the training 
across all directorates.  Third parties and stakeholders who 
delivered services on behalf of the Authority would also need to 
be included in the safeguarding training.  The Director referred to 
the Management Response and the actions to take forward and 
referred to Recommendation R2, item 2 – development of 
options for Scrutiny Committees moving forward and felt that 
broadening the remit of the Joint Education & Learning and 
Social Services Safeguarding Scrutiny Committee to become a 
Corporate Safeguarding Scrutiny Committee was the best way 
forward. 
 
A Member supported the Director’s view and commented that 
safeguarding was an integral part of the Council and Members 
needed to collectively ensure that safeguarding arrangements 
were strengthened. 
 
A Member enquired if the development of options for Scrutiny 
Committees moving forward would be considered at the Annual 
General Meeting in May 2020.  The Head of Governance & 
Partnerships explained that changes to Committees would need 
to go through the AGM process, there was a constituted Joint 
Education & Learning and Social Services Scrutiny Committee 
already in place and this could be developed as a whole Joint 



Safeguarding Scrutiny Committee.  This was referenced in the 
Management Response actions to take forward. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend, subject to the 
foregoing, that the report be accepted and endorse Option 2; 
namely that Members of the Corporate Overview Scrutiny 
Committee: 
 

• Considered the WAO follow up review of corporate 
arrangements for the safeguarding of children and the 
management response and provide comment prior to it 
being submitted to the Executive Committee; 

• Following approval by the Executive Committee the report 
would be presented to Audit Committee for assurance; 
and 

• Receive a 6 monthly review of the progress of the 
management response as part of the Committee’s 
Forward Work programme. 

 
The WAO representatives left the meeting at this juncture. 
 
 

 

Item ID 2150 

Item Title Strategaeth Fasnachol 2020-2025 

Summary Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Officer 
Commercial which presented the Blaenau Gwent Commercial 
Strategy for the period 2020-2025. 
 
The Chief Officer Commercial spoke to the report and highlighted 
the main points contained therein. 
 
The Chair said this was a positive report and the Commercial 
Strategy was a new venture for the Council going forward with an 
emphasis on value for money. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Officer 
Commercial said that being a commercially minded Council 
helped to focus on the customer experience with greater visibility 
on what the Council purchased which helped the local economy. 
 
A Member referred to insurance claims and damage to street 
furniture e.g. lamp posts etc. and enquired how these costs could 



be recovered and how Members could report such incidents.  
The Head of Community Services said that a programme had 
been introduced recently and a company had been engaged to 
pursue insurance claims regarding damage to street furniture 
and cost recovery.  Contact details for reporting of such incidents 
would be forwarded to Members for information. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and endorse Option 1; namely that the Commercial 
Strategy and associated work programme be supported prior to 
approval by Executive and Council. 
 

 

Item ID 2151 

Item Title Strategeth Cyfathrebu Corfforaethol 

Summary Consideration was given to the report of the Communications 
and Marketing Manager which presented the Corporate 
Communications Strategy 2020–2025.  
 
The Chief Officer Commercial spoke to the report and highlighted 
the main points contained therein. 
 
A Member commented that the Council were promoting digital 
and social media communications, however, there was no 
mention of ‘My Council Services’ App in the report.  The Chief 
Officer Commercial said My Council Services App was an 
important tool for reporting incidents and maintaining a flow of 
work and this needed to be referenced in the strategy.  There 
were some issues with the service regarding feedback to 
customers and more work needed to be undertaken in this area.  
The Officer would pick up specific issues with Members as it was 
vital to have Members perspective on the service the public 
received.  
 
In relation to the social media campaign ‘Keeping up with the 
Joneses’, the Chief Officer Commercial commented that 
potentially an evaluation of this approach could be undertaken to 
look at what worked.   
 
The Communications and Marketing Manager informed Members 
that they would be working with Merthyr Council on a joint 
national ‘WRAP’ campaign over the next few months and would 
share this information with Members to gain their views. 



 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and endorse Option 1, namely that the 
Communications Strategy and associated work programme be 
supported for approval by Executive and Council. 
 

 

Item ID 2152 

Item Title Datganiad Safleoliad ar system CCTV y Cyngor 

Summary Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Officer 
Resources (SIRO for CCTV) Head of Community Services and 
Head of Governance and Partnerships which was presented to 
provide a position statement on the Council’s new overt CCTV 
system. 
 
The Head of Governance & Partnerships spoke to the report and 
highlighted the main points contained therein which included that 
the Council now operated a ‘record only’ system.  
 
In response to a Member’s enquiry regarding the location of 
cameras, the Chief Officer Resources said that consultation had 
been undertaken with Gwent Police on camera locations with a 
focus on town centres based on evidence of crime and anti-
social behaviour and locations would be reviewed annually.  
Cameras could be relocated if necessary and would need to 
have a Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) in place to 
evidence that the camera was needed in relation to crime 
prevention and appropriate signage would also need to be 
visible.   
 
A Member enquired regarding the timeframe for downloading 
data. The Service Manager, Policy & Partnerships explained that 
the new system used digital technology with new high definition 
cameras utilising wireless technology and, as yet, there had been 
no significant delays in downloading footage to accommodate 
police requests. 
 
A Member enquired if plans were in place for Gwent Police to 
have direct access to download footage.  The Chief Officer 
Resources said that discussion between the police and SRS 
partners was ongoing but no decision had yet been made. 
 
In response to a Member’s enquiry regarding the number of 



CCTV cameras, the Head of Governance & Partnerships clarified 
that currently there were 53 CCTV cameras installed throughout 
the county borough with four deployable cameras to use for 
crime hot spots.  The original number of cameras agreed in the 
Council report in 2018 had been 32.  The increase was due to 
on-site surveys and the pre-tender design process which 
identified technical restrictions associated with wireless 
transmission, site lines at specific locations and camera fields of 
view to ensure effective coverage.   
 
A Member commented that CCTV helped identify crime and 
disorder across the local areas as the images were of good 
quality.  The Member requested that a Members briefing session 
be held for further updates and the police be invited to attend to 
highlight the number of prosecutions made.  
 
The Head of Governance & Partnerships supported this view as 
it was important to have police involvement at the briefing 
session due to their work within the communities of Blaenau 
Gwent. 
 
The Committee AGREED this course of action. 
 
The Chief Officer Resources reaffirmed to Members that the 
police had been consulted regarding the location of the cameras 
and a review could be undertaken to check if locations were still 
appropriate or if some cameras needed to be relocated for better 
coverage to ensure communities are kept safe. 
 
The Chair enquired if funding had been received from Gwent 
Police.  The Chief Officer Resources said that no funding had 
been received as yet. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend, subject to the 
foregoing, that the report be accepted and endorse Option 2, 
namely that Committee: 
 

• Considered and provided comment on the position 
statement on the overt CCTV function; 

• Included the draft Policy and Strategy Framework for CCTV 
on their forward work programme prior to it being 
presented to Executive for endorsement; and 

• Receives the annual monitoring report. 



 

 

Item ID 2153 

Item Title Adroddiad Cynnydd Contractau dros £500k 

Summary Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Community 
Services which was presented to provide Members with updated 
information on the progress of capital projects over £500,000 in 
cost, undertaken within the Authority and, where appropriate, 
seek the necessary approval required under the Contract 
Procedural Rules to additional expenditure incurred on a 
particular project. 
 
The Head of Community Services spoke to the report and 
highlighted the main points contained therein. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding the challenge for 
compensation for the demolition of Abertillery Leisure Centre, the 
Head of Community Services said that this was currently in 
litigation and was being pursued. Evidence had been presented 
to the Council’s Legal team and he hoped for the best possible 
resolution. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and endorse Option 2; namely that the information 
included within the report be accepted as presented. 
 

 

Item ID 2154 

Item Title Blaenraglen Gwaith - 1 Ebrill 2020 

Summary Consideration was given to the report of the Chair of the 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Chair advised Members that the next meeting had been 
postponed until May. 
 
The Head of Governance & Partnerships informed Members that 
an update on preparations for exiting the EU would only be 
reported if any progress had been made.  
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the 
report be accepted and endorse Option 1; namely that the 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Forward Work 
Programme for the meeting in May 2020 be approved. 
 



 
 


